Region 1

COLLEGE DIRECTORY

*CURRENT HSACCC MEMBERS 2015-2016

1. Butte College Renee Carini, RN, FNP carinire@butte.edu (530) 893-7458
(530) 895-2846 (fax)
www.butte.edu
2.  Feather River No health services (530) 283-0202
College (530) 283-9091 (fax)
www.frc.edu
3.  Lassen College | Adam Runyan, arunyan@Iassencollege.edu (530) 251-8845
Outreach Coordinator (530) 251-8898 (fax)
www.lassencollege.edu
4.  College of the Douglas Jornlin, RN, douglas jornlin@redwoods.edu | (707) 476-4149
Redwoods Director of Health (707) 476-4427 (fax)
Services www.redwoods.edu
5. *Shasta Debbie Goodman, RN, dgoodman@shastacollege.edu | (530) 242-7580
College MSN (530) 242-7582 (nurse)
HSACCC Treasurer (530) 225-4968 (fax)
www.shastacollege.edu
6. College of Only open Wednesday, (530) 938-5502
Siskiyous 9-4 (530) 938-5367 (fax)

www.siskiyous.edu
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COLLEGE DIRECTORY

*CURRENT HSACCC MEMBERS 2015-2016

7. *American Michele Arnott, RN, arnottm@arc.losrios.edu (916) 484-8383
River College | PHN whipplp@arc.losrios.edu (916) 484-8759 (fax)
Pam Whipple, RN, www.arc.losrios.edu
MSN
8. *Cosumnes Michelle Barkley, RN | barklem@crc.losrios.edu (916) 691-7767
River College | HSACCC Recording (916) 691-7330 (fax)
Secretary www.crc.losrios.edu
9. *Folsom Lake | Mary Hansen, RN hansenm@flc.losrios.edu (916) 608-6782
College (916) 608-6787 (fax)
www.flc.losrios.edu
10. Lake Tahoe Sue Jochis, Dean (530) 541-4660, ext. 214
Community No health services (530) 541-7852 (fax)
College www.ltcc.edu
11. Mendocino No health services (707) 468-3105
College (707) 468-6548 (fax)
www.mendocino.edu
12. Napa Valley Margaret Mackey, mmackey@napavalley.edu (707) 256-7780
College RN, NP (707) 256-7778 (fax)
www.napavalley.edu
13. *Sacramento | Jeff Christian, RN christi@scc.losrios.edu (916) 558-2368
City College Wendy Gomez, RN gomezw@scc.losrios.edu (916) 650-2943 (fax)
Ashley Gibbs gibbsa@scc.losrios.edu www.scc.losrios.edu
14. Sierra College | Wendy Hargrove whargrove@sierracollege.edu (916) 660-7490
(916) 630-4545 (fax)
www.sierracollege.edu
15. *Solano Suzanne Goodwin, suzanne.goodwin@solano.edu (707) 864-7163
Community RN, PHN (707) 646-7708
College www.solano.edu
16. Woodland Contract out (530) 661-7758
Community www.yccd.edu/woodland
College
17. Yuba College Contract out (530) 741-6700

Connie Hoglund, PhD

www.yccd.edu
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*CURRENT HSACCC MEMBERS 2015-2016

18. *College of
Alameda

Evan Schloss LPCC, Health
Coordinator

eschloss@peralta.edu

(510) 748-2320
(510) 748-5226 (fax)
www.alameda.peralta.edu

19. *Berkeley City
College

Indra C. Thadani, RN, MS
Director, Peralta Colleges
HSACCC Past President

Lisa Wicks, NP

ithadani@peralta.edu

(510) 684-2634
(510) 841-7333

www.berkeleycitycollege.edu

20. Canada College

Sharon Bartels, RN, FNP
Conference Committee Chair

bartels@smccd.edu

(650) 306-3129
(650) 306-3185 (fax)
www.canadacollege.edu

21. Contra Costa

No health services

jgriaaell@contracosta.edu

(510) 235-7800, ext. 268

Community *Jim Grizzell, MBA, MA, Primary email: (510) 236-6768 (fax)
College MCHES, ACSM EP-C, FACHA jvgrizzell@cpp.edu www.contracosta.edu
22. Diablo Valley No health services (925) 685-1230
College Contact: Bill Oye (925) 685-1551 (fax)

www.dvc.edu

23. *Laney College

Indra Thadani, RN
Director, Peralta Colleges
HSACCC Past President

Lisa Wicks, NP

ithadani@peralta.edu

(510) 464-3516
(510) 464-3240 (fax)
www.laney.edu

24. Los Medanos
College

No health services

(925) 439-2181, ext. 285
(925) 427-1599 (fax)
www.losmedanos.edu

25. College of Marin

June Lee, RN, CNS, MSN,
Coordinator

june.Lee@marin.edu

(415) 485-9458
(415) 457-7465 (fax)
www.marin.edu

26. *Merritt College

Jon Murphy, RN, FNP

jmurphy@peralta.edu

(510) 436-2533
(510) 434-3865 (fax)
www.merritt.edu

27. *City College of
San Francisco

Becky Perelli, RN
Research Committee Co-Chair

bperelli@ccsf.edu

(415) 452-5466
(415) 239-3193 (fax)
www.ccsf.edu

28. *College of San
Mateo

Sharon Bartels, RN, NP

bartels@smccd.edu

(650) 574-6396
(650) 574-6259

www.collegeofsanmateo.edu

29. *Santa Rosa
Junior College

Susan Quinn, RN, FNP
Research Committee Chair
Mary Wyman, RN, FNP
Catherine O’Neill-Conover,
RN, FNP

Cindy Dickninson, RN, FNP

squinn@santarosa.edu
mwyman@santarosa.edu
coneill-
conover@santarosa.edu
cdickinson@santarosa.edu

(707) 524-1598
(707) 524-1858 (fax)
www.santarosa.edu

30. *Skyline College

Emily Risk, RN, NP
Theresa Sofarelli, PA

riske@smccd.edu
sofarellit@smccd.edu

(650) 738-738-4270
(650) 738-4488 (fax)
www.skylinecollege.edu



http://www.alameda.peralta.edu/
mailto:ithadani@peralta.edu
http://www.berkeleycitycollege.edu/
mailto:bartels@smccd.edu
http://www.canadacollege.edu/
mailto:jgriaaell@contracosta.edu
mailto:jvgrizzell@cpp.edu
http://www.contracosta.edu/
http://www.dvc.edu/
mailto:ithadani@peralta.edu
http://www.laney.edu/
http://www.losmedanos.edu/
mailto:june.Lee@marin.edu
http://www.marin.edu/
http://www.merritt.edu/
mailto:bperelli@ccsf.edu
http://www.ccsf.edu/
mailto:bartels@smccd.edu
http://www.collegeofsanmateo.edu/
mailto:squinn@santarosa.edu
mailto:mwyman@santarosa.edu
mailto:coneill-conover@santarosa.edu
mailto:coneill-conover@santarosa.edu
mailto:cdickinson@santarosa.edu
http://www.santarosa.edu/
mailto:riske@smccd.edu
mailto:sofarellit@smccd.edu
http://www.skylinecollege.edu/

Region 4

COLLEGE DIRECTORY

*CURRENT HSACCC MEMBERS 2015-2016

31.

*Cabrillo College

Katie Dowling, RN
Marcella Meier, FNP
Dianne Avelar, MFC

kadowlin@cabrillo.edu

mameier@cabrillo.edu

diavelar@cabrill.edu

(831) 479-6435
(831) 477-5634 (fax)
www.cabrillo.edu

32. Chabot College Rosafel Adriano- radriano@chabotcollege.edu (510)723-7625
Nogra, FNP (510) 723-7129 (fax)
www.chabotcollege.edu
33. *De Anza College | Mary Sullivan, RN sullivanmary@fhda.edu (408) 864-8733
(408) 864-8983
www.deanza.edu
34. *Evergreen Janice Assadi, RN janice.assadi@evc.edu (408) 274-7900, ext. 6528
Valley College (408) 532-1831
www.evc.edu
35. *Foothill College | Naomi Kitajima, RN, | kitajimanaomi@foothill.edu (650) 949-7243
MSN (650) 949-7160
www.foothill.edu
36. *Gavilan College | Alice Dufresne- adufresnereyes@gavilan.edu (408) 848-4791
Reyes, RN, PHN, (408) 847-5102 (fax)
MSN www.gavilan.edu
37. Hartnell College No health services (831) 755-6856
(831) 770-6127 (fax)
www.hartnell.edu
38. Las Positas Dayna Barbero, RN dbarbero@laspositascollege.edu (925) 424-1831
College (925) 294-9784 (fax)
www.laspositascollege.edu
39. *Mission College | Rosalyn Chan, RN rosalyn.chan@wvm.edu (408)855-5141
(408) 567-0510 (fax)
www.missioncollege.edu
40. *Monterey Lara Shipley, MSN, Ishipley@mpc.edu (831) 646-4018
Peninsula College | APRN, PHN, FNP-BC (831) 646-4879 (fax)
www.mpc.edu
41. *Ohlone College Sally Bratton, RN, sbratton@ohlone.edu (510) 659-6258
NP strieu@ohlone.edu (510) 659-6218 (fax)
Legislative Committee | jgarcia@ohlone.edu www.ohlone.edu
Chair
Sang Leng Trieu
Joy Marie Garcia,RN
42. *SanJose City Janet Chang, RN janet.chang@sijcc.edu (408) 288-3724
College Kathleen Barzegar, Kathleen.barzegar@sjcc.edu (408) 297-4865 (fax)
RN www.sjcc.edu
43. *West Valley Sharon Heimbaugh, | sharon.heimbaugh@westvalley.edu | (408) 741-2027
College RN (interim) (408) 741-2632 (fax)

www.westvalley.edu
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Region 5
44. *Bakersfield Raymond Purcell, | Raymond.purcell@bakersfieldcol | (661) 395-4336
College MN, NP lege.edu (661) 395-4235 (fax)
Cindy Collier, RN, ccollier@bakersfiledcollege.edu www.bakersfieldcollege.edu
MSN dstrong@bakersfieldcollege.edu
Debra Strong, RN
45. *Columbia Laureen Campana, | campanal@yosemite.edu (209) 588-5204
College RN, NP, MPH (209) 588-5240 (fax)
HSACCC PresidentElect www.gocolumbia.edu
46. *Fresno City Lisa Chaney, RN Lisa.chaney@fresnocitycollege.e | (559) 442-8268
College du (559) 443-8583 (fax)
www.fresnocitycollege.edu
47. *Merced Donya Avila, RN avila.d@mccd.edu (209) 386-6716
College Jill Vierra, LMFT jill.vierra@mccd.edu (209) 381-6430 (fax)
www.mccd.edu
48. *Modesto Cecilia Vera, RN, verac@mijc.edu (209) 575-6869
Junior BSN, PHN, MS (209) 575-6786 (fax)
College Region 1-5 Area Rep www.mijc.edu
49. *Clovis Naomi Forey, RN naomi.forey@scccd.edu (559) 325-5317
Community | HSACCC President (559) 499-6061 (fax)
College Center www.scced.edu
50. *Porterville Marlis Brownfield, | mbrownfi@portervillecollege.ed | (559) 791-2212
College RN u (559) 791-2344 (fax)
www.portervillecollege.edu
51. *Reedley Patricia Jackson, Pat.jackson@reedleycollege.edu | (559) 638-0328
College RN (559) 791-2344 (fax)
www.portervillecollege.edu
52. *Madera Shelley Renberg, shelley.renberg@scccd.edu (559) 675-4800, ext. 4715
Community RN (559) 675-4820 (fax)
College Center www.maderacenter.com
53. *SanlJoaquin | Gerry Hinayon, RN | ghinayon@deltacollege.edu (209) 954-5478
Delta College | No heaith services (209) 474-6272 (fax)
Community member
www.deltacollege.edu
54. *College of Patricia Alvarez, patriciaa@cos.edu (559) 730-3880
the Sequoias | RN ursulaa@cos.edu (559) 730-3881 (fax)
Ursula Almeida, cynthian@cos.edu www.cos.edu
LMFT
Cynthia Norvall,RN
55. West Hills (559) 925-3000
College, www.westhillscollege.com/lemoore
Lemoore
56. West Hills (559) 934-2000
College, www.westhillscollege.com/coalinga
Coalinga



mailto:Raymond.purcell@bakersfieldcollege.edu
mailto:Raymond.purcell@bakersfieldcollege.edu
mailto:ccollier@bakersfiledcollege.edu
mailto:dstrong@bakersfieldcollege.edu
http://www.bakersfieldcollege.edu/
mailto:campanal@yosemite.edu
http://www.gocolumbia.edu/
mailto:Lisa.chaney@fresnocitycollege.edu
mailto:Lisa.chaney@fresnocitycollege.edu
http://www.fresnocitycollege.edu/
mailto:avila.d@mccd.edu
mailto:jill.vierra@mccd.edu
http://www.mccd.edu/
mailto:verac@mjc.edu
http://www.mjc.edu/
mailto:naomi.forey@scccd.edu
http://www.scccd.edu/
mailto:mbrownfi@portervillecollege.edu
mailto:mbrownfi@portervillecollege.edu
http://www.portervillecollege.edu/
mailto:Pat.jackson@reedleycollege.edu
http://www.portervillecollege.edu/
mailto:shelley.renberg@scccd.edu
file:///E:/Alex's%20folders/HSACCC/HSACCC%20Corresponding%20Sec/MEMBERSHIP%202014%202015/www.maderacenter.com
http://www.deltacollege.edu/
mailto:patriciaa@cos.edu
mailto:maryb@cos.edu
http://www.cos.edu/
http://www.westhillscollege.com/lemoore
http://www.westhillscollege.com/coalinga

Region 6

COLLEGE DIRECTORY
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57.

*Allan Hancock
College

Alex Bell, RN, PHN, MSN
HSACCC Corresponding
Secretary

abell@hancockcollege.edu

(805) 922-6966, 3212
(805) 922-7352 (fax)
www.hancockcollege.edu

58. *Antelope Valley *contracts out jizimmerman@avc.edu (661) 722-6354
College Dr. Jill Zimmerman, Dean www.avc.edu
of Student Life & Services
59. *College of the Mary Manuel, RN, NP mary.manuel@canyons.edu | (661) 362-3259
Canyons Larry Schallert, LCSW, larry.schallert@canyons.edu | (661) 363-5051 (fax)
Assistant Director www.canyons.edu
60. *Cuesta College Joan Duffy, RN, PHN, MSN | Joan duffy@cuesta.edu (805) 546-3171
(805) 546-3227(fax)
www.cuesta.edu
61. *Moorpark College | Sharon Manakas, RN, smanakas@vcccd.edu (805) 553-4179
MSN dstevens@vcccd.edu (805) 378-1570 (fax)
Dena Stevens, RN www.moorparkcollege.edu
62. *Oxnard College Deanna McFadden, RN, dmcfadden@vcced.edu (805) 986-5832
DNP, FNP (805)986-5932 (fax)
www.oxnardcollege.edu
63. *Santa Barbara City | Laura Fariss, RN, NP lIfariss@sbcc.edu (805) 965-0581, ext. 2299
College Region 6 Rep. (805) 560-6572 (fax)

www.sbcc.edu

64. Taft College

No health services

(661) 763-7811
(661) 763-1038 (fax)
www.taftcollege.edu

65.

*Ventura College

Mary Jones, RN, NP, MN

mjones@vcccd.edu

(805) 289-6147
(805) 289-6098 (fax)
www.venturacollege.edu
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66.

Compton College

No health services

(310) 637-2660, ext 231
(310) 608-3721 (fax)
www.compton.edu

67. East Los Angeles No health services (323) 265-8651
College (323) 265-8649 (fax)
www.elac.edu
68. El Camino College (310) 660-6416
(310) 660-3643 (fax)
www.elcamino.edu
69. *Glendale Toni Reyes, RN treyes@glendale.edu (818) 551-5190
Community (818) 551-5215 (fax)
College www.glendale.edu
70. Los Angeles City Randy Anderson, Ed.D andersr@lacitycollege.edu (323) 953-4000, ext. 2205
College (323) 666-4044 (fax)
www.lacitycollege.edu
71. Los Angeles Harbor | Carole Stevenson, RN, NP | stevens@I|ahc.edu (310) 233-4520
College (310) 233-4055 (fax)
www.lahc.edu
72. Los Angeles Contracted out (818) 362-6182

Mission College

(818) 364-7826 (fax)
www.lamission.edu

73. * Pierce College Beth Benne, RN, BSN, MA | benneea@piercecollege.edu | (818) 710-4270
(818) 713-8022 (fax)
www.piercecollege.edu

74. Los Angeles (323) 241-5252

Southwest College (323) 241-5342 (fax)
www.lasc.edu

75. Los Angeles Trade- (213) 763-3765

Technical College (213) 748-7334 (fax)
www.lattc.edu

76. Los Angeles Valley | Sonia Nodal, PA nodalsb@Iavc.edu (818) 947-2918

College (818) 947-2920 (fax)
www.lavc.edu

77. *Pasadena City Jo Buczko, RN, NP jabuczko@pasadena.edu (626) 585-7110

College (626) 585-7933 (fax)
www.pasadena.edu

78. *Santa Monica Gloria Lopez, RN lopez gloria@smc.edu (310) 434-4766

College (310) 434-3614 (fax)
www.smc.edu

79. West Los Angeles (310) 287-4478

College

(310) 841-0396 (fax)
www.wlac.edu
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80.

*Cerritos College

Hillary Mennella,
DNP, FNP-BC

hmennella@cerritos.edu

(562) 860-2451, ext. 7830
(562) 467-5076 (fax)
www.cerritos.edu

81. Citrus College Shauna Gorham- studenthealth@citruscollege.edu | (626)914-8671
Bigby, RN (626) 914-8673 (fax)
www.citruscollege.edu
82. Coastline Contract out (714) 546-7600
Community (714) 241-6288 (fax)
College www.coastline.edu
83. *Cypress College | Marla McBride, RN, mmcbride@cypresscollege.edu (714) 484-7045
NP (714) 527-0118 (fax)
Region 6-10 Area Rep. www.cypresscollege.edu
84. *Fullerton Vanessa Miller, RN, | vmiller@fullcoll.edu (714) 992-7093
College PHD (714) 992-9923 (fax)
www.fullcoll.edu
85. *Golden West Rob Bachmann, RN rbachmann@gwec.cccd.edu (714) 895-8383
College (714) 895-8135 (fax)
www.gwc.cccd.edu
86. *Irvine Valley Nancy Montgomery, | nmontgomery@ivc.edu (949) 451-5273
College RN (949) 451-5393 (fax)
www.ivc.edu
87. *LongBeach City | Cindi Shaheen, RN cshaheen@Ibcc.edu (562) 938-4210
College (562) 938-4994 (fax)
www.lbcc.edu
88. *Mt. San Antonio | Marti Whitford, RN, | mwhitford@mtsac.edu (909) 274-4400
College NP (909) 274-2997
www.mtsac.edu
89. *Orange Coast Sylvia Worden, RN sworden@occ.cccd.edu (714) 432-5026
College (714) 432-5115 (fax)
www.orangecoastcollege.edu
90. Rio Hondo Alfred Forrest, MD aforrest@riohondo.edu (562) 908-3438
College Rose Sakamoto, NP rsakamoto@riohondo.edu (562) 908-3481 (fax)
www.riohondo.edu
91. Saddleback Jeanne Harris- jharriscaldwell@saddleback.edu | (949) 582-4606
College Caldwell, RN, MSN (949) 582-4227 (fax)
www.saddleback.edu
92. *Santa Ana Rebecca Barnard, RN | barnard rebecca@sac.edu (714) 564-6219
College (714) 558-3732 (fax)
www.sac.edu
93. *Santiago Beth Hoffman, RN hoffman_beth@sccollege.edu (714) 628-4773

Canyon College

(714) 628-4749 (fax)
www.sccollege.edu
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Region 9
94. Barstow College | Jim Daniels, VPSS jdaniels@barstow.edu (760) 252-2411, ext. 7353
No health services (760) 252-1875 (fax)
www.barstow.edu
95. Cerro Coso No health services (760) 384-6100
Community College (760) 375-4776 (fax)
WWW.cerrocoso.edu
96. *Chaffey College | Kay Peek, RN kay.peek@chaffey.edu (909) 652-6333
(909) 652-6332 (fax)
www.chaffey.edu
97. Copper Greg Brown, VPSS gbrown@cmccd.edu (760) 366-3791, ext. 5290
Mountain No health services (760) 366-5255 (fax)
College www.cmccd.edu
98. *Crafton Hills Hannah Sandy, NP hsandy@sbccd.cc.ca.us (909) 389-3272
College (909) 389-0772 (fax)

www.craftonhills.edu
99. *College of the Elizabeth Goold, RN egoold@collegeofthedesert.edu | (760) 776-7211

Desert (760) 776-7472 (fax)
www.collegeofthedesert.edu

100. *Moreno Valley | Susan Tarcon, RN Susan.tarcon@mvc.edu (951) 571-6103
College (951) 571-6266 (fax)

www.mvc.edu

101. Mt. San Jacinto Bill Vincent, VPSS bvincent@msijc.edu (951) 487-6752

College No health services www.msjc.edu

102. Norco College Lisa McAllister, RN lisa.mcallister@norcocollege.edu | (951) 372-7047

(951) 372-7184 (fax)
www.norcocollege.edu
103. Palo Verde Sheri Jones, VPSS (760) 921-5428
College No health services (760) 922-0230
www.paloverde.edu

104. *Riverside Deborah Croan, RN, deborah.croan@rcc.edu (951) 222-8151

Community College | NP cynthia.fazio@rcc.edu (951) 222-8815 (fax)
Cynthia Fazio, RN www.rcc.edu

105. *San Bernardino | Elaine Akers eakers@sbccd.cc.ca.us (909) 384-4495

Valley College (909) 888-6297 (fax)
www.valleycollege.edu

106. Victor Valley No health services (760) 245-4271

College (760) 241-0881 (fax)

www.vvc.edu
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*CURRENT HSACCC MEMBERS 2015-2016

107. Cuyamaca

Priscilla Bartholomew,

Priscilla.bartholomew@gcccd.edu

(619) 660-4200

College RN (619) 660-4657 (fax)
www.cuyamaca.edu

108. Grossmont Dianne Woodson, RN Dianne.woodson@gcccd.edu (619) 644-7191
College (619) 644-7192 (fax)

www.grossmont.edu

109. Imperial Valley

Eddie Garcia

eddie.garcia@imperial.edu

(760) 355-6310

College Coordinator toni.almaden@imperial.edu (760) 355-5738 (fax)
Toni Almaden, RN www.imperial.edu
110. *MiraCosta Margaret Reyzer, RN mreyzer@miracosta.edu (760) 795-6675
College (760) 795-6606 (fax)

WWwWw.miracosta.edu

111. *Palomar
College

Judy Harris, RN, FNP,
Interim Director

jharris@palomar.edu

(760) 744-1150, ext. 2380
(760) 761-3355 (fax)
www.palomar.edu

111. San Diego City
College

Dotti Cordell, RN

dcordell@sdccd.edu

(619) 388-3903
(619) 388-3098 (fax)
www.sdcity.edu

112. * Mesa College

Suzanne Khambata, RN,
NP

skhambat@sdccd.edu

(619) 388-2774
(619) 388-2853 (fax)
www.sdmesa.edu

113. *San Diego
Miramar College

Lezlie Allen, RN

lallen@sdccd.edu

(858) 536-7881
(858) 689-0387 (fax)
www.sdmiramar.edu

114. *Southwestern
College

Grace Cruz, RN

gcruz@swecced.edu

(619) 482-6354
(619) 482-6559 (fax)
www.swccd.edu

*Current HSACCC members 2015-2016
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